

Nos. 16,113 and 16,114
United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

ANDREW J. LEONARD,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellant,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the District Court for the
District of Alaska, Third Division.

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE.

WILLIAM T. PLUMMER,

United States Attorney,

Anchorage, Alaska,

Attorney for Appellee.

FILED

DEC 10 1959

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, CLERK

Subject Index

	Page
Jurisdictional statement	1
Statement of case	1
Statement of facts	3
Argument	8
I. The trial court did not err in case No. 16113 in admitting into evidence the voluntary confession of the appellant. There was ample competent evidence without the confession to link the appellant with the crimes alleged in the indictment	8
II. In case No. 16113 the trial court did not err in refusing appellant's requested instruction to the jury with respect to the voluntariness of the confession but instead gave instruction 15 which was a proper instruction on the facts	10
III. In case No. 16113 the trial court did not err and did not admit in evidence, evidence obtained directly or indirectly through an unlawful search and seizure	11
IV. In case No. 16113 the trial court did not err and did not fail to protect the appellant from inadmissible and prejudicial testimony given by the court attache. The testimony given by the court attache was properly admissible and was not prejudicial	12
V. In case No. 16114 the trial court did not err in admitting into evidence the voluntary written confession given by the appellant and there was sufficient other competent evidence to fully corroborate the voluntary confession	13
VI. The trial court did not err in refusing to grant a mistrial following the prosecuting attorney's opening statement and the instructions given by the court in regard thereto were clear and more than adequate	15
Conclusion	17

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Alberty v. United States, 91 F.2d 461 (9th Cir. 1937)	16
Chevillard, et al. v. United States, 155 F.2d 929 (9th Cir. 1946)	15
Ehrlich v. United States, 338 F.2d 481 (5th Cir. 1956)	16
Evans v. United States, 122 F.2d 461 (10th Cir. 1941)	15
Fowler v. United States, 239 F.2d 93 (10th Cir. 1956)	9, 13
Gray v. United States, 9 F.2d 337 (9th Cir. 1926)	9
Gregory v. United States, 231 F.2d 259 (Wash. D.C. Cir. 1956)	12
Hoyer v. United States, 223 F. 2d 134 (8th Cir. 1955)	16
Langley v. United States, 8 F.2d 815 (6th Cir. 1925)	16
Noland v. United States, 10 F.2d 768 (9th Cir. 1926)	16
Rhodes v. United States, 224 F.2d 348 (5th Cir. 1955)	9
Smith v. United States, 348 U.S. 147 (Sup. Ct. 1954)	15
State v. Collins, 10 F. Supp. 1007	16
Symons v. United States, 178 F. 2d 615 (9th Cir. 1949), cert. denied 339 U.S. 985	9, 13
Tyler v. United States, 193 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1951)	14
United States v. Carignan, 185 F.2d 954, as modified by 342 U.S. 36 (9th Cir. 1950)	14
United States v. Place, 263 F.2d 627 (2nd Cir. 1959)	12
Wiggins v. United States, 64 F.2d 950 (9th Cir. 1933)	9
Wynkoop v. United States, 22 F.2d 799 (9th Cir. 1927)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

iii

Statutes	Pages
Sec. 65-5-35 ACLA 1949	2
Sec. 65-5-42 ACLA 1949	2
Sec. 65-6-1 ACLA 1949	2, 7
Title 28 USC Sec. 1291	1
Title 48 USC Sec. 101	1
Title 48 USC Sec. 199(j)	2
Title 48 USC Sec. 2314	3

Rules

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 5	14
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 30	10, 11

Texts

Wigmore on Evidence, Vol. 2, Sec. 309, 3rd Edition	15
Wigmore on Evidence, Vol. 2, Sec. 312, 3rd Edition	16

Nos. 16,113 and 16,114
